

No. 19-1244

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

KAREN VAUGHN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JENNIFER WALTHALL, in her official capacity as Secretary
of the Indiana Family and Social Services Administration, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:16-cv-03257-JMS-DLP
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson, Chief Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

AARON T. CRAFT
Section Chief, Civil Appeals

KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Vaughn Is Eligible for the Participant Directed Home Care Service, Which Is Unrelated To the State’s Skilled-Nursing Regulations..... 2

II. Vaughn May Be Able To Receive the Home-Healthcare Services That She Is Currently Receiving from Tendercare Via a Combination of the Participant Directed Home Care Service and State Plan Services..... 5

III. This Case Is Not Moot and the Injunction Should Be Vacated..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Henderson v. Box,
947 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2020) 11

McDonough Assocs., Inc. v. Grunloh,
722 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2013) 10

O.B. v. Norwood,
838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016) 11

Patriot Homes, Inc. v. Forest River Hous., Inc.,
512 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2008) 11

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 25-23-1-1.1(b)(5) 5

Ind. Code § 25-23-1-27(3)..... 5

Ind. Code § 16-27-1-2..... 5

Ind. Code § 16-27-1-5..... 5

Ind. Code § 16-27-1-15..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 447.45(f)(1) 8

13B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3533.2.2 (3d ed. 2020) 10

Request for an Amendment to a §1915(c) Home and Community-Based Services Waiver,
<https://www.in.gov/fssa/files/Aged%20and%20Diasabled-%20Self%20directed%20care%20amendment.PDF>*passim*
